Fitwalla Compound Bazaar Ward, Old Agra Road, Kurla (West), 
Mumbai-400070 from the Vendor - Mohammed Hanif Ahmed Fitwala 
and to that effect, they prepared a deed of conveyance which was 
sent for adjudication to respondent no.1 on 07.05.2014 for payment 
of stamp duty, which was assessed at Rs.25,34,350 (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only). 
Accordingly, the appellant paid this sum and purchased the stamp 
duty on 13.05.2014 for registration of conveyance deed. 

4.	 Albeit, the stamp duty was paid by the appellant to respondent 
no.1 on 13.05.2014, said conveyance deed was not lodged for